CITY OF PROVIDENCE

INSPECTION & STANDARDS
ZONING BOARD OF
REVIEW RECEIVED
NOTICE OF APPEAL DEC 01 20?3
DATE RECEIVED:

Application for an APPEAL from a decision of (check which applies):

D Director of the Department of Inspection and Standards
9 City Plan Commission

Historic District Commission
H Downtown Design Review Committee

[] other
APPELLANT(S):
TJack Linodenfeld 123 BrookK Stareel Thovidence RT
Name : Home Address 02903
273 8788 327 0313
Telephone: Home/Work Mobile (cell phone)

timmore & Fmorelats. ¢om

E-mail Address

OWNER(S):

e , < r 4 . .

Fox Toint Copilal LLeC
Name ' ) Home Address
Telephone: Home/Work Mobile (cell phone)

E-mail Address

FILING INSTRUCTIONS

The following must be submitted to the Secretary of the Board:

A. The original and seven (7) copies of this notice of appeal (including copies of the decision appealed
from, either typed or legibly printed.

B. A copy of the most current deed on file in the office of the Recorder of Deeds.

C. Two (2) 200’ radius plans drawn to a scale of 1”= 50’ from all corners of the lot or lots in question.
Show all lot numbers, owners’ names, street numbers and building (if any) on_each lot within the
radius.
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D. Two {2) copies of a list containing the following information, consistent with the latest data available in
the office of the Providence Tax Assessor:

a. Each plat and lot number that appears within 200 feet of the Property, as designated in an
attached 200 foot radius plan.

b. The corresponding names and MAILING addresses, including zip codes, of all property
owners of each plat and lot number listed.

E. Two (2) sets of mailing labels with names and full mailing addresses of each property owner on the list
described in number above.

F. All documentation that the Appeilant(s) wishes the Board of Appeal to consider as part of the appeal.
NB: The Board’s procedures for handling appeals are contained in the Board’s Policies and Pracedures. All

Appellant{s) and Appellee{s) {if not a City entity} must supply a written memorandum of facts and
law no fewer than five (5) business days prior to the hearing on the Appeal.

FEES FOR PETITIONS FOR APPEAL

Advertising Fee: $115.00
(For each advertisement required for the hearing on the petition). .

Processing Fee: , $260.00

MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO: PROVIDENCE CITY COLLECTOR
NO APPEAL WILL BE ACCEPTED UNTIL PAYMENT IS MADE.

THE PREMISES

1. Location of Premises: 269 Wickengey STreet

{Street Number and Address)

2. (a) Assessor'sMapNo. /& {b) Lot{s): 90 + /92. (c) Zoning District(s): C - 2.

3. Are you the owner/occupant of the Premises that is the Subject of this appeal? Yes No ¥

4. identify the decision you are appealing. b CC(Stoh O‘F Cd‘\;?[am/ Lomrais Slon g!‘wvd-w\ﬁli
Mastes Pl am/wva( ﬁor‘ Aand bevalmd mm‘f ?FOIQCIL 23 - 012 MA gt

269 Wickenden Shieet /H?Lofs 190 ams ffiz\ Naverbes 4 2623

5. What was the date of the decision and/or the date of its recording? /Voy, /4. , 2023

6. On what date did you learn of the decision? /\/o V. fé‘} 4 2023
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7. Please state with specificity the grounds for appeal (how/where the Director, Official, or Commission erred
in rendering the decision), and set forth all facts and evidence on which you rely in support of your

appeal **

See Exhibt A an'cocM henedo

%

Regulations.

This statement is not a substitute for the memorandum of law and facts required by the Board’s Rules and

The undersigned deciares that the information given herein is true to the best of his or her knowledge and
belief. The undersigned further acknowledges that providing false information to a municipal officialfentity

may be subject to civil and criminal penalties.

Slgnature(s) of Appellant(s) f

/ *S,qo,a [ oo clocfat!

Counsel for Appellant(s):

Limetey 1. More

2~ /~-22

[

Name
135 'Bene_f t Sta.

Address

odemee.  RT 02903

City State Zip Code
225 - 3447

Phone: Office
225 - 3447

Phone: Mobile

Fimmmore. € Tynore [a w. com

E-mail Address
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EXHIBIT A

Summary
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the plans submitted with the application are materially incomplete in that there are
no floor plans for the upper floors and they do not show the dimensions needed to
calculate the square footage of the proposed lower level and first floor residential
and commercial spaces.

the waiver sought for the proposed height and number of floors would involve a
greater relief than what is requested in the Application

the plans fail to show a required outside parking space for a service vehicle

the total parcel is 10,180 square feet and thus is subject to the Zoning Ordinance
parking requirements

the CPC decision requires that the Applicant apply for an administrative
subdivision (without explaining why) which presumably would be to create a
second parcel of 180 square feet so that the main parcel would be only 10,000
square feet, but such a subdivision would be illegal because the lot would have no
frontage and would be smaller than what is legally permitted.

even if the CPC could and grant a 50% adjustment in the required number of
parking spaces, the number of proposed parking spaces is at least twenty nine (29)
spaces less than the 41 spaces that would be required by the Zoning Ordinance

the Project would not satisfy several Objectives of the Comprehensive Plan that
require new buildings to be compatible in height, scale and mass with nearby
buildings, which Objectives the CPC decision does not mention

the CPC does not have the statutory authority to grant the necessary height and
parking modifications.



[N
:u?\)

~g
=i

CITY OF DROVIDENCE
MAYOR BRIETT P. SMILEY

:
Decision of the City Plan Com%nission granting Master Plan approval for
Land Development Project 23-012 IMA at 269 Wickenden Street

(AP 18!Lots 190 and 192)
November 9, 2023

Owner and Appiicant: Fox Point Capital LLF

The City Plan Commission (CPC) voted to a;!)prove the master plan for the subject Land Development
Project at a meeting on October 17, 2023.

Project Overview

The applicant is proposing to construct a five story mixed use building with a height of 66’-5”, with a
cellar that will provide internal parking, and a mix of uses that includes commercial space and 75

- residential units. A dimensional adjustment for height over the 50’, four story limit of the zone was
requested. An adjustment from the rear yard setback requirement of 20’ from a residential zone, to
maintain a setback of 10’ was also requested. Design waivers for the height of window sills and
locating residential use on a portion of the ground floor on a main street were also requested.
Findings of Fact N

The CPC made the following findings of fact at the master plan stage in accordance with section 806
of the CPCs Development Review Regulatlops

1, Consistency with Providence Tomorrow: 7;‘he Comprehensive Plan - The subject property Is located
in an area that the future land use map of Providence Tomorrow: The Comprehensive Plan intends
for Neighborhaod Commercial/Mixed Use development. The plan describes these areas as ones
intended to foster pedestrian oriented needs like retaii and housing in bulldings oriented toward the
street, The CPC found that the development conforms to this land use designation. As the building
will be ocated on Wickenden Street, a main street defined by mixed use development, the CPC
found it conformed to objective BE-2 of the! plan which encourages new development to
complement traditional character. (2reaticml of housing will conform to objective H-2 of the plan
which encourages creation of new housing..

H
2. Compliance with Zoning Ordinance |
The CPC made the following findings:

Use: The CPC founc! that the proposed retat! and residential mixed-use development is permitted by
right in the C-2 zone,

l
H
1
l

DEPARTMENT OFEPLANNING,&'DEVELOPMENT
10SEDPH A. DOORLEY JR. MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 444 WESTMINSTER ST, PROVIDENCE RI Q2903
P PR N Y W WWW.pROVIDENC'Mh. Palal Wi VI -.nHNG
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Dimension and site design: The building will be located on a corner lot fronting on Wickenden and
Brook Streets. Wickenden Street has been!designated as the front yard and Brook Street will serve as
the side yard. Wickenden Street slopes up\fmard traveling east from the intersection with Brook
Street. A commercial space, an Internal parking area with 12 spaces and a loading space will be at the
cellar level. This is not counted as part of the height requirement as over half of this area will be
focated below the average grade of the lot. A building height of five stories and approximately 66'5",
measured from the average grade to the ridge of the roof Is proposed. A dimensional adjustment
was requested for the proposed height wh|ich exceeds the 50’, four story height limit of the zone,

The building’s width has been broken up into three distinct segments. The western segment will
feature five residential stories over the cellar with balconies for the residential units and a
penthouse. Horizontal eaves on the fourth|story and the location of the penthouse, set back from the
wall of the upper story, reduce the \nslbiiitv of the fifth story from the intersection of Wickenden and
Brook Streets. The CPC found that this conformed to their requirement that the presence of the fifth
story be minimized from the street level atlthe corner of Brook and Wickenden Streets. The center
and eastern segment have shed dormers and a gabled roof respectively. Balconies will be provided
on each floor facing Wickenden Street. The CPC found that the building’s design incorporates
alternating projecting and recessed sectionis, which is encouraged for multifamily development. The
use of a common architectural theme, balconies, and incorporation of varied dimensional elements
are in conformance with the design guidelines for multifamily development per Section 1202.K of the
ordinance. i

The building will be set to the front and side lot lines, exceeding the 60% and 40% build-to zone
percentage requirements respectively. Vehicles will access the cellar parking area from Brook Street,
which also contains the electrical equipment space, elevator, and the trash removal area.

The southeastern portion of the building al?uts the residential zone to the south. A rear yard setback
of 20 is required from the abutting zone but 10’ was proposed for which a dimensional adjustment |
was requested.

The cellar and ground floor level will mostl\}_f provide commercial space along Wickenden Street and
have glazed facades. A portion of the residéntlal space, 66’, will be located within 20’ of Wickenden
Street, for which a design waiver was requested. A design waiver was also requested for the window
sills on the first floor, which are higher than two feet from the adjacent grade.

Parking: Twelve internal parking spaces wI|I: be provided. However, no parking Is required as the
building will be located on a lot which does|not exceed 10,000 SF. Fifteen bicycle spaces are required,
calculated as one bicycle space for every five units. Long term parking for 18 spaces will be provided
in the internal parking area. A loading s;pacéi is depicted adjacent to the driveway.

Landscaping: A total of 1,500 SF of canopy coverage is required based on the size of the
development. The applicant is proposing to meet this requirement by maintaining five small trees
(300 SF each) on Wickenden Street ad]acent to the development. The City Forester required that the
applicant replace existing trees or make a payment in lieu of plantings should any existing street
trees not survive during building construction, The CPC also required that the preliminary plan reflect
more plantings at the building’s rear. The Ia:ndscap'mg plan shall be subject to the City Forester’s

[
i
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approval. i

Environmental management: The developénent does not trigger conformance with the stormwater
ordinance as the site is less than 20,000 SFtand already developed. However, tlhe applicant is
required to demonstrate that existing runoff will not be exacerbated. The CPC required that the
applicant’s drainage plan shall be subject to the City Engineer’s review and be submitted with the
preliminary plan. An erosion control plan 14 also required with the preliminary plan submission.

Signage: Plans indicate the use of wall, awning, and a projecting signs for the commercial spaces. The"
CPC required that the preliminary plan sub',nission include detailed plans that include the sign
dimensions and locations. |

Design Waiver: The applicant applied for a design waiver from section 503.A.8 of the ordinance
which requires that no residential use be located on the ground floor within 20’ of a main street, |
which is the designation for Wickenden Street. Per the plan, 66’ of residential space will be provided-
within 20’ of Wickenden Street. However, t;his residential portion of the building is higher than the
adjoining grade. The cellar level below this|space will provide commercial space at grade for much of
the frontage. The CPC granted the waiver, finding that the design would not affect the commercial
nature of the street. :

Due to the slope of the lot on Wickenden Sftreet, the average grade is lower than the grade adjacent
to the windowsills on the first floor, resulting in a height that's over two feet from the adjacent
grade, Based on plans provided, the locatian of the sills is influenced by the slope of the lot and
location of the adjacent grade, which accommodates a portion of the cellar, The CPC granted the
waiver, finding that the bottom of the windldw sills cannot be located within two feet of the adjacent
grade due to the siope of the lot. |

Dimensional adjustment: The applicant requested dimensional adjustments for the bullding’s height,
for approximately 16'5"” and one story, and|from the rear yard setback requirement where a 20’
setback is required, but a setback of 10’ was requested. The CPC found that the applicant is eligible -
for the adjustments due to the provision ofimixed use development with over 50% assigned to
residential use and internal parking. {

The CPC voted to grant the height adjustmént, but voted to deny the rear setback requirement as
described below. i

3. Environmental Impact | :

The CPC found that no significant negative environmental impacts are expected as the applicant is

expected to come into conformance with applicable environmental regulations.
H

]
4. Buildable Lot -

The CPC required that the applicant apply fibr an administrative subdivision to configure the lots as
depicted on the plan. The CPC found that there are no physical constraints that impact development
of this property, as the lot will comply with the dimensional requirements of the C-2 zone with no
impediments to development. ;
|
| |
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5. Street Access ;
The CPC found that adequate vehicular and pedestrian access will be provided from Wickenden and
Brook Streets. -

Action - Design Waivers

On a motion by Commissioner Verdi, seconded by Commissioner Sanchez, the CPC voted to grant the
design waiver fram sill height within 2’ of the adjacent grade.

The CPC voted as foliows: ‘

Aye: N, Verdi, N. Sanchez, C. Lipschitz, M. Gazdacko

On a motion by Commissioner Verdi, seconded by Commissioner Lipschitz, the CPC voted to approve
the design walver for locating residential use within 20’ of Wickenden Street,
" The CPC voted as follows: f
Aye: N. Verdi, C. Lipschitz, N. Sanchez, M. Qazdacko
I
Action — Dimensional Adjustments
On a motion by Commissioner Verdi, seconded by Commissioner Sanchez, the CPC voted to grant the
dimensional adjustment for building helght; in the amount of one story and 16’5” for a total height of
approximately 66'5" and five stories. The CPC found that the applicant had changed the building's
design to address the CPC’s concerns of the presence of the fifth story from the ground level.
The CPC voted as follows:
Aye: N. Verdi, N. Sanchez, C, Lipschitz, M.Qazdacko
' I
On a motion by Commissioner Sanchez, seconded by Commissioner Lipschitz, the CPC voted to deny .
the dimensional adjustment for the proposgd rear yard setback finding that the applicant had not
demonstrated that it was integral to the bunldlng s design.
The CPC voted as follows:
Aye: N. Sanchez, C. Lipschitz, M. Gazdacko |
Nay: N, Verdi
The motion passed 3 -1.

Action — Master Plan Approval :
On a motion by Commissioner Verdi, seconded by Commissioner Sanchez, the CPC voted to approve
the master plan subject to the following co::1ditions:

1. To provide clarity on the cellar Ievel!conforming to the definition of a cellar, the
applicant shall provide more detail on its design at the preliminary plan stage, including
multiple section drawings and a plan for the cellar level showing all sloped and flat
sections at the ceilings and ffoors of%this fevel, the calculation of average grade, and
graphic representation of the full three -dimensional valume of the cellar level above
and below average grade. ]

2. The applicant shall provide floor plans that include accurate calculation of the developed

square footage of the building. i }
I
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l
3. The landscaping plan shall be subject to the City Forester’s approval. The plan shall include a

robust amount of plantings in the r';aar yard setback to buffer the building from the abutting
use. i

4, Drainage managemént and erosion|control plans shall be submitted at the preliminary plan
stage.

5. A signage plan shall be submitted with the preliminary plan.
6. The loading space shall remain in the preliminary plan.

The CPC voted as follows:
Aye: N. Verdi, N. Sanchez, C. Lipschitz, M, Gazdacko

|

Adminiserativé Officer
“Choyon Manjrekar

In accordance with Rhode Island General Laws Section 45-23-63, this decision must be recorded in the land
evidence records within twenty (20) days after the CPC's vote, In addition, in accordance with Rhode Isfand
General Laws Section 45-23-67, this decision shall be posted in the office of the City Clerk for a period of
20 days. Any appeals to this decision must be immedmtely transmitted to the DPD. If no appeals are filed, this
letter may be removed by the City Clerk 20 days after it has been posted.

H

RECEIVED:
Providence
§ Recaived fopr Record
; HOV 14y 2023 42301 PH
. Document Hum: 20233572940
*Jeanna Pascone
Raecorder of Deads

|
CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RI 111412023 02:01 PM I VOL 14008 PG 5 Page 5 of 5





